shares of our common stock beneficially held by
such selling stockholder as of April 8, 2024, excluding shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding pre-funded warrants above the Beneficial
Ownership
Limitation, (ii) the number of shares of our common stock that may be offered under this prospectus, and (iii) the number and percentage of
our common stock beneficially owned by the selling stockholders assuming all of the shares of our
common stock registered hereunder are sold. The
table below and footnotes assume that the selling stockholders will sell all of the shares listed. However, because the selling stockholders may sell all or
some of their shares under this prospectus
from time to time, or in another permitted manner, we cannot assure you as to the actual number of shares that
will be sold by the selling stockholders or that will be held by the selling stockholders after completion of any sales.

Shares of Common

Stock Beneficially

Owned Prior to Offering

Shares of

Common

Stock

Being

Offered (1)

Shares of Common

Stock to be

Beneficially Owned

After Offering (2)

Name of Selling Stockholder   Number   Percentage   Number   Number   Percentage
Fairmount Healthcare Fund II L.P. (3)   3,202,798   6.8%   1,071,429   2,131,369   4.6%
Commodore Capital Master LP (4)   3,973,245   8.5%   1,071,429   2,901,816   6.2%
Entities affiliated with Venrock Healthcare Capital Partners (5)   4,026,331   8.6%   1,071,429   2,954,902   6.3%
Logos Opportunities Fund IV LP (6)   357,144   *   357,144   0   *
Entities affiliated with Baker Bros. Advisors LP (7)   1,186,338   2.5%   1,071,505   114,833   *
Woodline Master Fund LP (8)   285,714   *   285,714   0   *
Rock Springs Capital Master Fund LP (9)   370,714   *   370,714   0   *
Four Pines Master Fund LP (10)   57,857   *   57,857   0   *
Entities affiliated with Acuta Capital Partners (11)   396,099   *   285,714   110,385   *
Fidelity Advisor Series VII: Fidelity Advisor Biotechnology Fund (12)   749,313   1.6%   73,200   676,113   1.4%
Fidelity Capital Trust: Fidelity Stock Selector Small Cap Fund (12)   509,328   1.1%   120,720   388,608   *
Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Series Small Cap Opportunities Fund

(12)   972,607   2.1%   224,300   748,307   1.6%
Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Small Cap Growth Fund (12)   831,266   1.8%   255,972   575,294   1.2%
Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Small Cap Growth Fund (12)   42,779   *   10,935   31,844   *
Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Small Cap Growth K6 Fund (12)   301,005   *   95,900   205,105   *
Fidelity Securities Fund: Fidelity Small Cap Growth K6 Fund (12)   15,794   *   4,687   11,107   *

* Indicates beneficial ownership of less than 1% of the total outstanding common stock.
(1) The number of shares of our common stock in the column “Number of Shares of Common Stock Being
Offered” represents all of the shares of our

common stock that a selling stockholder may offer and sell from time to time under this prospectus.
(2) We do not know when or in what amounts a selling stockholder may offer Shares for sale. The selling
stockholders might not sell any or might sell

all of the shares offered by this prospectus. Because the selling stockholders may offer all or some of the Shares pursuant to this offering, and